
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

18 April 2018 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2018, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 64) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Proposed Changes to NPPF and reforming developer contributions (Pages 
65 - 92) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

8 Contract for Collection, Kennelling, Rehoming of Stray Dogs in Tamworth 
(Pages 93 - 94) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 5th APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), Matthew Bowers (Head 
of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development) and Tina Mustafa (Head 
of Landlord Services) 
 
 
 

126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

127 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on the 15th March 2018 were 
approved and signed as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

129 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

130 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
131 CIL AND PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to ask members to consider 
the Planning Inspectorate’s report of the examination of the Tamworth Borough 
Council Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and make 
recommendations to Council to adopt the Charging Schedule. Further to consider 
a new Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), a revised 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) and a revised Regulation 123 list and authorise 
public consultation on them prior to consideration for adoption at Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. endorsed the Planning Inspectorate’s report of the 

examination in Appendix A of the Tamworth Borough Council 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule, the 
proposed modifications and proposed Charging Schedule 
contained in Appendix B and  is  recommended that Cabinet 
refer the  matter to Council  for adoption of  the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule with an appropriate 
commencement date in accordance with the Planning Act 
2008 (as amended) and Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations (as amended) 2010; 
 

2. authorised public consultation on the revised Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan contained in Appendix C and considered the  
adoption alongside the consideration of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule; 
 

3. authorised public consultation on the revised Regulation 123 
list contained in Appendix D and requests  Council to consider 
adoption alongside the consideration of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule; 
 

4. authorised public consultation on the draft Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (2018) 
contained in Appendix E and requests Council to consider 
adoption alongside the consideration of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule; 
 

5.  Cabinet delegated authority to the Head of Managed Growth, 
Regeneration and Development in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to make amendments to the 
draft Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document, revised Infrastructure Delivery Plan and revised 
Regulation 123 list following public consultation prior to their 
consideration by  Council; 
 

6. refers to Council for approval the cancelling of the existing 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 

Page 2



Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

3 
 

(2007) and the Open Space for New Development 
Supplementary Planning Document (2007) and that they are 
no longer a material consideration when considering planning 
applications.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

132 PURCHASE OF NEW BUILD PROPERTIES UNDER THE COUNCILS 
ACQUISITIONS POLICY  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services, Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration to update Cabinet on the progress of new affordable housing 
delivery in Tamworth and to ensure appropriate financial arrangements are in 
place to enable the purchase of 6 units of new build housing from (Adam) Cooper 
Homes Limited for use as Council owned and managed accommodation.  Also, to 
agree to additional resources being made available to enable the purchase of a 
further 8 units of new build housing from Waterloo Housing Group as agreed at 
Cabinet in November 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Authorised £746,500 (inclusive of legal costs) be transferred 

from available budget intended for regeneration and new build 
activity to the acquisitions budget. This is to enable the 
purchase of 6 residential units for housing from (Adam) 
Cooper Homes Limited in line with the Council’s Acquisitions 
Policy; 
 

2. Agreed the Chief Operating Officer and Solicitor to the Council 
be delegated authority to enter into a contract with (Adam) 
Cooper Homes Limited for the purchase of the 6 No dwellings 
as proposed above and; 
 

3. Authorised a further £201, 056.89 be made available to 
secure the purchase of 8 units of new build housing from 
Waterloo Housing Group.  The additional costs were identified 
by Waterloo in January 2018 resulting in a revised total 
purchase price of 961,056.89 (inclusive of legal costs). It is 
recommended that a further £201,060 be transferred from the 
available budget intended for regeneration and new build 
activity to the acquisitions budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
M Thurgood) 

 
 

133 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 3



Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

4 
 

 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Claymore). 
 
 
 

134 TINKERS GREEN AND KERRIA REGENERATION  
 
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to update Cabinet on the  
progress in respect of the Tinkers Green and Kerria Regeneration Programme 
and to agree financing arrangements for the scheme and endorse the submission 
of a bid to Homes England for Affordable Homes Grant, to agree contract 
arrangements with ENGIE the Council’s preferred contractor, agree the approach 
to rent charging for the new properties, to agree to the development of a Local 
Lettings Plan for the allocation of the new homes once completed and: to agree 
outcomes in respect of community art situated around the Kerria Centre.    
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Approved the budget virements from the Garage Sites 

Redevelopment, Acquisitions and Retention of Garage Sites 
Budgets totalling £4.339m; 
 

2. endorsed the submission of a bid for Affordable Homes grant 
from Homes England; 
 

3. Agreed that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director 
for Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Solicitor for the Council to enter into a 
formal contract with ENGIE for delivery of building works 
including the demolition of the Kerria Centre; 
 

4. Agreed that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director 
for Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing to agree the rent levels for the new properties in 
accordance with the Council’s variable rent policy 
 

5. Agreed that a further report be submitted to Cabinet to agree 
a Local Lettings Plan for the allocation of the new homes and; 
 

6.  Agree an outcome in respect of Community Art situated at the 
Kerria Centre. 

Page 4



Cabinet 5 April 2018 

 

 

5 
 

 
7. Delegate authority to the Leader with the support of the 

Executive Director of Communities to decide the future of the 
Kerria Centre statute. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

135 PILOT SCHEME FOR ERINGDEN 6-STOREY BLOCK  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to set out arrangements f
[...]
 measured informing a decision 
on the future of the scheme longer-term. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

QUARTER THREE 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

Not applicable 
 
PURPOSE 
 

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check.  
(The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 4th April 2018 who 
endorsed the contents of the report). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet endorses the contents of this report. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report is divided into the following sections: 
 

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
3. Sustainability Strategy, 
4. Financial health check 

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Not applicable 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

There are none 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 

John Day 
 

APPENDICES 
 

Quarter three 2017/18 Performance Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Report 
 

1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks 
2. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Council services 
3. Sustainability strategy 
4. Financial healthcheck 

 
Appendix A 2017/18 Corporate plan actions and performance measures update, 
Appendix B Corporate Risks 
Appendix C General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances 
Appendix D Capital programme monitoring 
Appendix E Treasury management update 
 
 

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, performance measures and corporate 
risks 

 
The current status of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks is shown below. 
 

 

 
Further details are available in the appendices: 
 

 Corporate plan actions and performance m
[...]
 3.480% 5,668,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2062 

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065 

Total  63,060,194   

 
 

 

Page 64



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO NPPF AND REFORMING DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 

To seek approval to submit responses to the two Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) recently published consultations on 1. Draft 
Revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 2. Supporting Housing 
Delivery Through Developer Contributions, on behalf of Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 That Cabinet approves the attached consultation response form to 
proposed revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework which 
closes 11:45am 10th May 2018. 

 
2. That Cabinet approves the attached consultation response form to the 

Supporting Housing Delivery Through Developer Contributions 
consultation  which closes 11:45am 10th May 2018. 

 
3. That the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development in 

liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration be authorised to make 
changes to the consultation response forms following comments 
received at Planning Committee training scheduled for 18th April 2018. 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

MHCLG published consultation early March 2018 on reforms to the planning system; 
the revised NPPF and reform of developer contributions. These follow the proposals 
in the housing white paper February 2017, Planning for the Right Homes in the Right 
Places consultation September 2017 and November 2017 Budget announcements. 
The revised Framework comprises: 
 a. A new National Planning Policy Framework 
 b. National planning policy guidance update 
 c. Reform of developer contributions 
 d. Government’s response to recent planning and housing consultations 
The revised Framework is divided into clear chapters, includes previously consulted
[...]

In addition to the above, further changes are proposed affecting development 
management including: 

 Affordable housing contributions not required on sites of 10 units or less. 
Tamworth has adopted this approach already. 

 Promoting exception sites to assist provision of entry-level homes suitable for 
first time buyers or those looking to rent their first home where a local need is 
identified. 

 Allowing change of use in declining town centres. 

 Clarification of a ‘sequential approach’ to out of centre development proposals. 

 Maximum parking standards set only where clearly justified for managing the 
local road network. 

 Policy to assess the transport impact of proposals including highway safety 
and capacity. 

 Refusal of planning permission on the basis of poor design where 
supplementary planning documents or design policies are in place and are not 
met. 

 
Developer Contributions 

 The removal of pooling restrictions where no more than five section 106 
contributions can be collected towards the provision of a single infrastructure 
item. This would assist on large sites where development is brought forward in 
separate phases and later phases may exceed the restriction and would not 
contribute to infrastructure. 

 MHCLG has raised the possibility of developer contributions being set 

Page 66



nationally and being non-negotiable.  

 A requirement for Local Authorities to publish Infrastructure Funding 
Statements in order to state how forecasted contributions will be spent over 
the next five years as well as continuing to monitor funds received and how 
they are spent. 

Planning Committee will consider the implications of the Draft Revised National 
Planning Policy Framework and Supporting Housing Delivery Through Developer 
Obligations at a training event scheduled for 18th April 2018. The comments of 
Planning Committee will be an important component of the Tamworth response. It is 
requested that the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration be authorised to compile the 
comments received from Planning Committee and incorporate them into the 
consultation responses prior to submission. 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

The Council is not obliged to respond to the two consultations. The Council could 
decide not to submit a response but this would mean that the views of the Council 
would not be considered and the opportunity to influence the proposed changes to 
the NPPF and Developer Contributions would be lost.  
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

The Draft Revised NPPF states that plan policies should be reviewed to assess 
whether an update is necessary at least every 5 years. The Tamworth Local Plan 
would need to be reviewed by 2021 and a policy change request has been approved 
to set funds aside to facilitate a plan review – budgets of £40k in 2018/19 with a 
further £40k in 2019/20, when an examination will be held. 
 

Proposals relating to developer contributions will have little impact in Tamworth as it 
is intended to implement the Community Infrastructure Levy and the pooling 
restrictions will not apply to CIL. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

The adopted status of the Tamworth Local Plan will ensure that the revised NPPF will 
not impact significantly at this time. The current adopted plan will however need to be 
reviewed in line with the revised NPPF in order for the plan to be designated as 
sound. The Local Plan evidence base will start to be refreshed this year in 
preparation for a potential review of the plan and this will take on board any revisions 
to the NPPF. 
The NPPF revisions include the Housing Delivery Test which proposes that the 
‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’ will apply if delivery falls below 
75% of the identified requirement. The implication of this being that additional sites 
could come forward for development that the Local Authority would not be able to 
control. This would undermine the Local Plan and remedial action will be needed to 
improve delivery rates. 
Proposals relating to developer contributions will have little impact in Tamworth as it 
is intended to implement the Community Infrastructure Levy and the pooling 
restrictions will not apply to CIL. Nationally set rates for developer contributions is an 
option that is being considered by MHCLG. 
 
 

 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

The Housing Delivery Test and the application of the presumption in favour of 

Page 67



sustainable development would be an undesirable outcome should housing delivery 
fall below prescribed standards. The presumption would allow greater freedom for 
other sites to come forward for development that may not be as sustainable as 
allocated or permitted sites 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government issued consultations 
on the draft revised National Planning Policy Framework on 5th March 2018, updated 
9th March 2018 and Supporting Housing Delivery Through Developer Obligations 
also 5th March 2018. Both consultations run to 10th May 2018. 
The draft revised NPPF text contains new policy proposals but in the main confirms 
or clarifies previous announcements or legislative amendments within the proposed 
new Framework that are intended to revise the 2012 NPPF. This revision forms part 
of the planning reforms set out in the February 2017 housing white paper and 
September 2017 Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places consultation as 
well as announcements in the November budget. 
The NPPF when published will set the Government’s planning policies that will guide 
the preparation of local plans and the objectives for development. The revised NPPF 
will be central to the government’s drive to deliver 300,000 net additional homes per 
year. 
 
 

 
REPORT AUTHORS 

Sushil Birdi, Senior Planning Policy and Delivery Officer, x279 
Matt Bowers, Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development, x277 
 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Draft Revised National Planning Policy Framework – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-
framework 
 
Supporting housing delivery through developer contributions – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/supporting-housing-delivery-through-
developer-contributions 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Consultation response form Draft revised National Planning Policy 
Framework 
 
Appendix B – Consultation response form Supporting Housing Delivery Through 
Developer Contributions 
 
 

Page 68

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/supporting-housing-delivery-through-developer-contributions
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/supporting-housing-delivery-through-developer-contributions


 

 

Consultation response form 

This is the response form for the consultation on the draft revised National 

Planning Policy Framework. If you are responding by email or in writing, please 

reply using this questionnaire pro-forma, which should be read alongside the 

consultation document. The comment boxes will expand as you type. Required 

fields are indicated with an asterisk  (*)  

Your details  

First name* Click here to enter text. 

Family name (surname)* Click here to enter text. 

Title Click here to enter text. 

Address Click here to enter text. 

City/Town* Click here to enter text. 

Postal code* Click here to enter text. 

Telephone Number Click here to enter text. 

Email Address* Click here to enter text. 

 

Are the views expressed on this consultation your own personal views or an official 

response from an organisation you represent?*  

 

Please select an item from this drop down menu 

 

If you are responding on behalf of an organisation, please select the
[...]
ct an item from this drop down menu 

  

Please enter your comments here 

Click here to enter text. 

 

Question 42 

Do you think that any changes should be made to the Planning Policy for Waste as a 

result of the proposed changes to the Framework set out in the consultation 

document? If so, what changes should be made? 

 

Please select an item from this drop down menu 

Page 78



 

 

  

Please enter your comments here 

Click here to enter text. 

 

Glossary 

 

Question 43 

Do you have any comments on the glossary? 

Click here to enter text. 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Developer Contributions Consultation 
response form 
 
If you are responding by email or in writing, please reply using this questionnaire pro-
forma, which should be read alongside the consultation document. You are able to 
expand the comments box should you need more space. Required fields are 
indicated with an asterisk (*) 
 
This form should be returned to 
developercontributionsconsultation@communities.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Or posted to: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure Division 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  
2nd floor, South East  
Fry Building  
2 Marsham Street  
LONDON  
SW1P 4DF 
 
By 10 May 2018 
 
 
Your details 
 

First name*       

Family name (surname)*       

Title       

Address       

City/Town*       

Postal Code*       

Telephone Number       

Email Address*       

 
Are the views expressed on this consultation your own personal views or an official 
response from an organisation you represent?* 

 
 

 
If you are responding on behalf of an organisation, please select the option which 
best describes your organisation.* 
 

 
 

If you selected other, please state the type of organisation 

Please select an option from this drop down menu 

Please select an option from this drop down menu 

 Click here to enter text. 

Page 81

mailto:developercontributionsconsultation@communities.gsi.gov.uk


 

 


[...]
n 30 

Do you agree that a proportion of funding raised through SIT could be used to fund 

local infrastructure priorities that mitigate the impacts of strategic infrastructure?  

 

 
 

 

Question 31 

 

If so, what proportion of the funding raised through SIT do you think should be spent 

on local infrastructure priorities? 

 

Question 32 

Do you agree that the SIT should be collected by local authorities on behalf of the 

SIT charging authority?  

 

Yes 

No 

The proposed definition suggests that it would need to be demonstrated that a piece 
of infrastructure would impact on all the local areas across which the SIT is charged. 
This would risk making the definition too restrictive as there may be some areas 
which would not be directly impacted even though a piece of infrastructure may 
benefit a significant number of areas within a Combined Authority area for example. 

Yes 

The exact proportion would need to be considered as part of the evidence work for 
the SIT in order to determine what strategic benefits could be gained from delivering 
the local infrastructure. The greater the benefit, the higher the proportion that should 
be allowed to be spent on local infrastructure. 

Yes 

Page 90



 

 

 

Question 33 

Do you agree that the local authority should be able to keep up to 4% of the SIT 

receipts to cover the administrative costs of collecting the SIT?  

 
 

Technical clarifications  

Question 34 

Do you have any comments on the other technical clarifications to CIL? 

 

 

Yes 

Click here to enter text. 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
26 APRIL 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

CULTURE 
 

INVITATION TO TENDER (ITT) ANIMAL WELFARE, (STRAY DOGS, 
KENNELLING AND REHOMING) CONTRACT  

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Non Confidential 
 
Purpose 
To seek Cabinet approval to invite tenders for the Animal Welfare, (Stray 
Dogs, Kennelling And Rehoming) Contract, and to obtain authority to enter 
into contract with the most economically advantageous bid received.. 
 
Recommendations 
To authorise the Head of Environmental Health to invite tenders and appoint a 
contractor for kennelling, collection, re-homing and associated services in 
respect of stray dogs in Tamworth. 
 
EXECUTIVE  SUMMARY 
The current arrangements for this service is a contract let jointly between East 
Staffordshire Borough Council (ESBC) and Tamworth Borough Council and 
runs from 2014 to 2019. 
   
In January 2018, ESBC advised that they wished to withdraw from the current 
arrangement, thus requiring the service to be retendered by TBC.  
  
In accordance with Financial Guidance, Cabinet approval is needed to enable 
invitations to tender, and to enter into contract. 
  
A new ITT has been developed and authority is sought to put arrangements in 
place to ensure continuity of service. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The collection and kennelling covered by this report are delivered by external 
contractors and there are therefore no human resource implications bar 
dealing with customer enquiries and Contract Management. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS/OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
The Council is statutorily obliged, by virtue of Section 149 Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, and the Environmental Protection (Stray Dogs) 
Regulations 1992, to provide a stray dog service. With effect from 06 April 
2008, Local Authorities became solely responsible for the collection and 
receipt of all stray dogs, similar responsibilities having been removed from the 
Police by Section 68 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005.  
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



Failure to make adequate arrangements for stray dogs could leave the 
Council open to claims of maladministration and possible legal action from 
owners or other animal welfare organisations. The control of stray dogs is an 
emotive subject with members of the public. In addition to the legal minimum 
duties that must be satisfied in respect of provision of a stray dog service, 
there are also animal welfare considerations, reinforced by the Animal 
Welfare Act 2006. In order to protect its reputation and avoid adverse publicity 
the Council must be seen to deliver a service that meets its statutory 
obligations but is also sensitive to public concerns, whilst ensuring that 
animals in its care are treated appropriately. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
The effective control of stray dogs will enable the three corporate priorities, 
Living a quality life in Tamworth’, Growing Strong in Tamworth’ and Delivering 
quality services in Tamworth’ to be met by reducing the incidence of dog-
fouling, irresponsible breeding and other potential nuisances, together with 
creating a safer environment with reduced road traffic accidents and attacks 
from dogs in public places. Use of public open space is also enhanced by the 
absence of stray dogs.  
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
The service will continue to ensure that all dog owners are dealt with 
equitably. 
 
Background  
. 
 
Financial Implications 
A review of the current demand on the service reveals the annual spend to be 
around £16K per year, and it is anticipated the future contract costs will be 
contained within existing budgets. 
 
 
Report Author 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Steve Lewis , Head of Environmental Health Tel: 01827 
709437 

 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Report

	7 Proposed Changes to NPPF and reforming developer contributions
	Appendix A – Consultation response form Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework
	Appendix B – Consultation response form Supporting Housing Delivery Through Developer Contributions

	8 Contract for Collection, Kennelling, Rehoming of Stray Dogs in Tamworth



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 26th APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), 
Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer), Matthew Bowers (Head of Managed Growth, 
Regeneration and Development), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and 
Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health) 
 
 
 

136 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 
 

137 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on the 5th April 2018 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 

138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

139 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None. 
 
 

140 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None. 
 



Cabinet 26 April 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
141 QUARTER THREE 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
 
The report aimed to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-
check. 
 
(The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 4th April 2018 
who endorsed the contents of the report). 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 

 
 Endorsed the contents of this report. 

 
(Moved  by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

142 PROPOSED CHANGES TO NPPF AND REFORMING DEVELOPER 
CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
 
Sought approval to submit responses to the two Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) recently published consultations 
on 1. Draft Revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 2. 
Supporting Housing.  Delivery Through Developer Contributions, on behalf of 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 

 
1. approved the attached consultation response form to 

proposed revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework 
which closes 11:45am 10th May 2018. 
 

2. Approved the attached consultation response form to the 
Supporting Housing Delivery Through Developer 
Contributions consultation which closes 11:45am 10th May 
2018. 
 

3. That the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and 
Development in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration be authorised to make changes to the 
consultation response forms following comments 
received at Planning Committee training scheduled for 18th 

April 2018. 
 

(Moved  by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 26 April 2018 

 

 

3 
 

143 CONTRACT FOR COLLECTION, KENNELLING, REHOMING OF STRAY 
DOGS IN TAMWORTH  
 
 
Sought Cabinet approval to invite tenders for the Animal Welfare, (Stray 
Dogs, Kennelling And Rehoming) Contract, and obtained authority to enter 
into contract with the most economically advantageous bid received. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 

 
 authorised the Head of Environmental Health to invite tenders 

and appoint a contractor for kennelling, collection, re-homing 
and associated services in respect of stray dogs in Tamworth, 
with additional final procurement in consultation to Councillor 
S Claymore. 
 

(Moved  by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


